The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the last five fiscal years. For purposes of these ratios, �earnings� represents
income excluding the effects of discontinued operations and before provision for income taxes and fixed charges, and �fixed charges� consist of
interest expense, capitalized interest, amortization of debt issue costs and discount or premium on debt, and a share of rent expense which is
deemed to be representative of an interest factor.

Year Ended December 31,
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges 21.4x 16.6x 2.9x 10.5x 8.5x
For the periods indicated above, we had no outstanding shares of preferred stock with required dividend payments. Therefore, the ratios of
earnings to combined fixed charges and preference dividends are identical to the ratios presented in the table above.

S-8

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2012. The table is presented:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to reflect the receipt of the estimated net proceeds to us and the use thereof as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

As of December 31, 2012

Actual
As

Adjusted
(unaudited)

(in millions)
Cash and equivalents $ 2,701.8 $

Short-term investments $ 260.6 $ 260.6

Notes payable 48.8 48.8

Long-term debt 1,512.4

Allergan, Inc. stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � �
Common stock 3.1 3.1
Additional paid-in capital 2,900.6 2,900.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (244.6) (244.6)
Retained earnings 3,832.1 3,832.1

6,491.2 6,491.2
Treasury stock (654.1) (654.1)

Total stockholders� equity 5,837.1 5,837.1
Noncontrolling interest 25.5 25.5

Total equity 5,862.6 5,862.6

Total capitalization $ 7,423.8 $

S-9

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of certain material terms of the notes offered hereby does not purport to be complete. This description adds
information to the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities in the accompanying prospectus. To the extent this
summary differs from the summary in the accompanying prospectus, you should rely on the description of notes in this prospectus supplement.

We are offering $   million aggregate principal amount of   % Notes due 2018 (the �2018 notes�) and $   million aggregate